

No. 14236

MULTILATERAL

Convention on the recognition of divorces and legal separations. Concluded at The Hague on 1 June 1970

Authentic texts: French and English.

Registered by the Netherlands on 24 August 1975.

MULTILATÉRAL

Convention sur la reconnaissance des divorces et des séparations de corps. Conclue à La Haye le 1^{er} juin 1970

Textes authentiques : français et anglais.

Enregistrée par les Pays-Bas le 24 août 1975.

CONVENTION¹ ON THE RECOGNITION OF DIVORCES AND LEGAL SEPARATIONS

The States signatory to the present Convention,

Desiring to facilitate the recognition of divorces and legal separations obtained in their respective territories,

Have resolved to conclude a Convention to this effect, and have agreed on the following provisions:

Article 1. The present Convention shall apply to the recognition in one Contracting State of divorces and legal separations obtained in another Contracting State which follow judicial or other proceedings officially recognized in that State and which are legally effective there.

The Convention does not apply to findings of fault or to ancillary orders pronounced on the making of a decree of divorce or legal separation; in particular, it does not apply to orders relating to pecuniary obligations or to the custody of children.

Article 2. Such divorces and legal separations shall be recognized in all other Contracting States, subject to the remaining terms of this Convention, if, at the date of the institution of the proceedings in the State of the divorce or legal separation (hereinafter called "the State of origin"):

- (1) the respondent had his habitual residence there; or
- (2) the petitioner had his habitual residence there and one of the following further conditions was fulfilled:
 - (a) such habitual residence had continued for not less than one year immediately prior to the institution of proceedings;
 - (b) the spouses last habitually resided there together; or
- (3) both spouses were nationals of that State; or
- (4) the petitioner was a national of that State and one of the following further conditions was fulfilled:
 - (a) the petitioner had his habitual residence there; or
 - (b) he had habitually resided there for a continuous period of one year falling, at least in part, within the two years preceding the institution of the proceedings; or
- (5) the petitioner for divorce was a national of that State and both the following further conditions were fulfilled:

¹ Came into force on 24 August 1975 in respect of the following States, i. e., on the sixtieth day after the deposit of the third instrument of ratification with the Government of the Netherlands, in accordance with article 27:

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification</i>
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland*	21 May 1974
Denmark*	25 June 1975
(With a reservation to the effect that the Convention, pending a decision to the contrary, shall not apply to the Faeroe Islands and to Greenland.)	
Sweden	25 June 1975

* See p. 410 of this volume for the texts of the reservations and declarations made upon ratification.

- (a) the petitioner was present in that State at the date of institution of the proceedings; and
- (b) the spouses last habitually resided together in a State whose law, at the date of institution of the proceedings, did not provide for divorce.

Article 3. Where the State of origin uses the concept of domicile as a test of jurisdiction in matters of divorce or legal separation, the expression "habitual residence" in article 2 shall be deemed to include domicile as the term is used in that State.

Nevertheless, the preceding paragraph shall not apply to the domicile of dependence of a wife.

Article 4. Where there has been a cross-petition, a divorce or legal separation following upon the petition or cross-petition shall be recognized if either falls within the terms of articles 2 or 3.

Article 5. Where a legal separation complying with the terms of this Convention has been converted into a divorce in the State of origin, the recognition of the divorce shall not be refused for the reason that the conditions stated in articles 2 or 3 were no longer fulfilled at the time of the institution of the divorce proceedings.

Article 6. Where the respondent has appeared in the proceedings, the authorities of the State in which recognition of a divorce or legal separation is sought shall be bound by the findings of fact on which jurisdiction was assumed.

The recognition of a divorce or legal separation shall not be refused:

- (a) because the internal law of the State in which such recognition is sought would not allow divorce or, as the case may be, legal separation upon the same facts, or
- (b) because a law was applied other than that applicable under the rules of private international law of that State.

Without prejudice to such review as may be necessary for the application of other provisions of this Convention, the authorities of the State in which recognition of a divorce or legal separation is sought shall not examine the merits of the decision.

Article 7. Contracting States may refuse to recognize a divorce when, at the time it was obtained, both the parties were nationals of States which did not provide for divorce and of no other State.

Article 8. If, in the light of all the circumstances, adequate steps were not taken to give notice of the proceedings for a divorce or legal separation to the respondent, or if he was not afforded a sufficient opportunity to present his case, the divorce or legal separation may be refused recognition.

Article 9. Contracting States may refuse to recognize a divorce or legal separation if it is incompatible with a previous decision determining the matrimonial status of the spouses and that decision either was rendered in the State in which recognition is sought, or is recognized, or fulfils the conditions required for recognition, in that State.

Article 10. Contracting States may refuse to recognize a divorce or legal separation if such recognition is manifestly incompatible with their public policy (*ordre public*).

Article 11. A State which is obliged to recognize a divorce under this Convention may not preclude either spouse from remarrying on the ground that the law of another State does not recognize that divorce.

Article 12. Proceedings for divorce or legal separation in any Contracting State may be suspended when proceedings relating to the matrimonial status of either party to the marriage are pending in another Contracting State.

Article 13. In the application of this Convention to divorces or legal separations obtained or sought to be recognized in Contracting States having, in matters of divorce or legal separation, two or more legal systems applying in different territorial units:

- (1) any reference to the law of the State of origin shall be construed as referring to the law of the territory in which the divorce or separation was obtained;
- (2) any reference to the law of the State in which recognition is sought shall be construed as referring to the law of the forum; and
- (3) any reference to domicile or residence in the State of origin shall be construed as referring to domicile or residence in the territory in which the divorce or separation was obtained.

Article 14. For the purposes of articles 2 and 3 where the State of origin has in matters of divorce or legal separation two or more legal systems applying in different territorial units:

- (1) article 2, sub-paragraph (3), shall apply where both spouses were nationals of the State of which the territorial unit where the divorce or legal separation was obtained forms a part, and that regardless of the habitual residence of the spouses;
- (2) article 2, sub-paragraphs (4) and (5), shall apply where the petitioner was a national of the State of which the territorial unit where the divorce or legal separation was obtained forms a part.

Article 15. In relation to a Contracting State having, in matters of divorce or legal separation, two or more legal systems applicable to different categories of persons, any reference to the law of that State shall be construed as referring to the legal system specified by the law of that State.

Article 16. When, for the purposes of this Convention, it is necessary to refer to the law of a State, whether or not it is a Contracting State, other than the State of origin or the State in which recognition is sought, and having in matters of divorce or legal separation two or more legal systems of territorial or personal application, reference shall be made to the system specified by the law of that State.

Article 17. This Convention shall not prevent the application in a Contracting State of rules of law more favourable to the recognition of foreign divorces and legal separations.

Article 18. This Convention shall not affect the operation of other conventions to which one or several Contracting States are or may in the future become Parties and which contain provisions relating to the subject matter of this Convention.

Contracting States, however, should refrain from concluding other conventions on the same matters incompatible with the terms of this Convention, unless for

special reasons based on regional or other ties; and, notwithstanding the terms of such conventions, they undertake to recognize in accordance with this Convention divorces and legal separations granted in Contracting States which are not Parties to such other conventions.

Article 19. Contracting States may, not later than the time of ratification or accession, reserve the right:

- (1) to refuse to recognize a divorce or legal separation between two spouses who, at the time of the divorce or legal separation, were nationals of the State in which recognition is sought, and of no other State, and a law other than that indicated by the rules of private international law of the State of recognition was applied, unless the result reached is the same as that which would have been reached by applying the law indicated by those rules;
- (2) to refuse to recognize a divorce when, at the time it was obtained, both parties habitually resided in States which did not provide for divorce. A State which utilizes the reservation stated in this paragraph may not refuse recognition by the application of article 7.

Article 20. Contracting States whose law does not provide for divorce may, not later than the time of ratification or accession, reserve the right not to recognize a divorce if, at the date it was obtained, one of the spouses was a national of a State whose law did not provide for divorce.

This reservation shall have effect only so long as the law of the State utilizing it does not provide for divorce.

Article 21. Contracting States whose law does not provide for legal separation may, not later than the time of ratification or accession, reserve the right to refuse to recognize a legal separation when, at the time it was obtained, one of the spouses was a national of a Contracting State whose law did not provide for legal separation.

Article 22. Contracting States may, from time to time, declare that certain categories of persons having their nationality need not be considered their nationals for the purposes of this Convention.

Article 23. If a Contracting State has more than one legal system in matters of divorce or legal separation, it may, at the time of signature, ratification or accession, declare that this Convention shall extend to all its legal systems or only to one or more of them, and may modify its declaration by submitting another declaration at any time thereafter.

These declarations shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands, and shall state expressly the legal systems to which the Convention applies.

Contracting States may decline to recognize a divorce or legal separation if, at the date on which recognition is sought, the Convention is not applicable to the legal system under which the divorce or legal separation was obtained.

Article 24. This Convention applies regardless of the date on which the divorce or legal separation was obtained.

Nevertheless a Contracting State may, not later than the time of ratification or accession, reserve the right not to apply this Convention to a divorce or to a legal

separation obtained before the date on which, in relation to that State, the Convention comes into force.

Article 25. Any State may, not later than the moment of its ratification or accession, make one or more of the reservations mentioned in articles 19, 20, 21 and 24 of the present Convention. No other reservation shall be permitted.

Each Contracting State may also, when notifying an extension of the Convention in accordance with article 29, make one or more of the said reservations, with its effect limited to all or some of the territories mentioned in the extension.

Each Contracting State may at any time withdraw a reservation it has made. Such a withdrawal shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Such a reservation shall cease to have effect on the sixtieth day after the notification referred to in the preceding paragraph.

Article 26. The present Convention shall be open for signature by the States represented at the Eleventh Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law.

It shall be ratified, and the instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

Article 27. The present Convention shall enter into force on the sixtieth day after the deposit of the third instrument of ratification referred to in the second paragraph of article 26.

The Convention shall enter into force for each signatory State which ratifies subsequently on the sixtieth day after the deposit of its instrument of ratification.

Article 28. Any State not represented at the Eleventh Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law which is a Member of this Conference or of the United Nations or of a specialized agency of that Organisation, or a Party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice may accede to the present Convention after it has entered into force in accordance with the first paragraph of article 27.

The instrument of accession shall be deposited with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

The Convention shall enter into force for a State acceding to it on the sixtieth day after the deposit of its instrument of accession.

The accession will have effect only as regards the relations between the acceding State and such Contracting States as will have declared their acceptance of the accession. Such a declaration shall be deposited at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands; this Ministry shall forward, through diplomatic channels, a certified copy to each of the Contracting States.

The Convention will enter into force as between the acceding State and the State that has declared its acceptance of the accession on the sixtieth day after the deposit of the declaration of acceptance.

Article 29. Any State may, at the time of signature, ratification or accession, declare that the present Convention shall extend to all the territories for the international relations of which it is responsible, or to one or more of them. Such a declaration shall take effect on the date of entry into force of the Convention for the State concerned.

At any time thereafter, such extensions shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands.

The extension will have effect only as regards the relations with such Contracting States as will have declared their acceptance of the extensions. Such a declaration shall be deposited at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands; this Ministry shall forward, through diplomatic channels, a certified copy to each of the Contracting States.

The extension will take effect in each case sixty days after the deposit of the declaration of acceptance.

Article 30. The present Convention shall remain in force for five years from the date of its entry into force in accordance with the first paragraph of article 27, even for States which have ratified it or acceded to it subsequently.

If there has been no denunciation, it shall be renewed tacitly every five years.

Any denunciation shall be notified to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands, at least six months before the end of the five year period.

It may be limited to certain of the territories to which the Convention applies.

The denunciation shall have effect only as regards the State which has notified it. The Convention shall remain in force for the other Contracting States.

Article 31. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Netherlands shall give notice to the States referred to in Article 26, and to the States which have acceded in accordance with Article 28, of the following:

- (a) the signatures and ratifications referred to in article 26;
- (b) the date on which the present Convention enters into force in accordance with the first paragraph of article 27;
- (c) the accessions referred to in article 28 and the dates on which they take effect;
- (d) the extensions referred to in article 29 and the dates on which they take effect;
- (e) the denunciations referred to in article 30;
- (f) the reservations and withdrawals referred to in articles 19, 20, 21, 24 and 25;
- (g) the declarations referred to in articles 22, 23, 28 and 29.

EN FOI DE QUOI, les soussignés, dûment autorisés, ont signé la présente Convention.

FAIT à La Haye, le 1 juin 1970, en français et en anglais, les deux textes faisant également foi, en un seul exemplaire, qui sera déposé dans les archives du Gouvernement des Pays-Bas et dont une copie certifiée conforme sera remise, par la voie diplomatique, à chacun des Etats représentés à la Onzième session de la Conférence de La Haye de droit international privé.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed the present Convention.

DONE at The Hague, on the first day of June, 1970, in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic, in a single copy which shall be deposited in the archives of the Government of the Netherlands, and of which a certified copy shall be sent, through the diplomatic channel to each of the States represented at the Eleventh Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law.

Pour la République Fédérale d'Allemagne :
For the Federal Republic of Germany:

Pour l'Autriche :
For Austria:

Pour la Belgique :
For Belgium:

Pour le Canada :
For Canada:

Pour le Danemark :
For Denmark:

SIGURD CHRISTENSEN
5.12.1972¹

Pour l'Espagne :
For Spain:

Pour les Etats-Unis d'Amérique :
For the United States of America:

Pour la Finlande :
For Finland:

HENRIK BLOMSTEDT
19.11.74

Pour la France :
For France:

¹ 5 December 1972 — 5 décembre 1972.

Pour la Grèce :
For Greece:

Pour l'Irlande :
For Ireland:

Pour Israël :
For Israel:

Pour l'Italie :
For Italy:

Pour le Japon :
For Japan:

Pour le Luxembourg :
For Luxembourg:

Pour la Norvège :
For Norway:

O. CHR. MALTERUD
12.10.1972¹

Pour les Pays-Bas :
For the Netherlands:

Pour le Portugal :
For Portugal:

Pour la République Arabe Unie :
For the United Arab Republic:

Pour le Royaume Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

EDWARD E. TOMKINS

Pour la Suède :
For Sweden:

T. HAGEN
13-9-1974

Pour la Suisse :
For Switzerland:

A. FISCHLI
23 juillet 1975

¹ 12 October 1972—12 octobre 1972.

Pour la Tchécoslovaquie* :
For Czechoslovakia:*

Dr. M. GALAN
February 6th 1975

Pour la Turquie :
For Turkey:

Pour la Yougoslavie :
For Yugoslavia:

* Voir p. 409 du présent volume pour le texte des réserves et déclarations faites lors de la signature — See p. 409 of this volume for the text of the reservation and declaration made upon signature.

RESERVATIONS AND DECLARATIONS MADE UPON SIGNATURE

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

[TRANSLATION¹ — TRADUCTION²]

The Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia reserves the right, under article 19 of the Convention on the Recognition of Divorces and Legal Separations concluded at The Hague on 1 June 1970, to refuse to recognize a divorce or legal separation between two spouses who at the time of the divorce or legal separation were nationals of the Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia and of no other State, and a law other than that indicated by the rules of Czechoslovak private international law was applied, unless the result reached is the same as that which would have been reached by applying the law indicated by those rules.

Similarly, the Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia reserves, under article 24 of the Convention, the right not to apply the Convention to a divorce or to a legal separation obtained before the date on which it entered into force for the Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia.

The Socialist Republic of Czechoslovakia wishes to state, in connection with article 29 of the Convention, which accords to any State the right to apply the Convention to all territories for the international relations of which it is responsible, that keeping certain countries in a state of dependence is in its opinion contrary to the spirit and objectives of the United Nations Declaration of 14 December 1960 on the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples, which declares the necessity for a speedy and unconditional end to colonialism in all its forms.

¹ Translation supplied by the Government of the Netherlands.

² Traduction fournie par le Gouvernement néerlandais.

RÉSERVES ET DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE

«La République socialiste tchécoslovaque, à l'article 19 de la Convention sur la reconnaissance des divorces et des séparations de corps, conclue à La Haye le premier juin 1970, se réserve le droit de ne pas reconnaître un divorce ou une séparation de corps entre deux époux qui, au moment où il a été acquis, étaient exclusivement ressortissants de la République socialiste tchécoslovaque lorsqu'une loi autre que celle désignée par le droit international privé tchécoslovaque a été appliquée, à moins que cette application n'ait abouti au même résultat que si l'on avait observé cette dernière loi.

«La République socialiste tchécoslovaque également, à l'article 24 de cette Convention, se réserve que cette Convention ne s'appliquera pas à un divorce ou à une séparation de corps acquis avant la date de son entrée en vigueur pour la République socialiste tchécoslovaque.

«La République socialiste tchécoslovaque déclare en connexité avec l'article 29 de la Convention accordant aux Etats le droit de déclarer que la Convention est en vigueur pour les territoires qu'ils représentent du point de vue international, qu'à son avis le maintien de certains pays dans un état de dépendance est en contradiction avec le contenu et les objectifs de la Déclaration de l'O.N.U. du 14 décembre 1960 sur l'indépendance accordée aux pays et peuples coloniaux, proclamant la nécessité d'une liquidation rapide et inconditionnelle du colonialisme sous toutes ses formes et apparences.»

RESERVATIONS AND DECLARATIONS MADE UPON RATIFICATION

RÉSERVES ET DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA RATIFICATION

*UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND**ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD*[TRANSDUCTION¹ — TRANSLATION²]

“(a) In accordance with the provisions of article 23, the Convention shall extend to the legal systems of the three parts of the United Kingdom, namely England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.

(a) Conformément aux dispositions de l'article 23, la Convention s'étendra aux systèmes de droit des trois parties du Royaume-Uni, à savoir l'Angleterre et le pays de Galles, l'Ecosse et l'Irlande du Nord.

“(b) In accordance with the provisions of article 24, the United Kingdom reserves the right not to apply the Convention to a divorce or to a legal separation obtained before the date on which, in relation to the United Kingdom, the Convention comes into force. Nevertheless, the United Kingdom will in practice apply the provisions of the Convention to a divorce or legal separation obtained on or after the date on which the legislation implementing the provisions of the Convention came into force in the part of the United Kingdom in which recognition is sought. The United Kingdom will also apply the provisions of the Convention to a divorce or legal separation obtained before that date, save that in such a case the application of those provisions will not affect any property rights to which any person became entitled before that date and those provisions will not apply where the question of the validity of the divorce or legal separation has been decided before that date by any competent court in the United Kingdom, the Bailiwick of Guernsey, the Bailiwick of Jersey or the Isle of Man. The legislation implement-

(b) Conformément aux dispositions de l'article 24, le Royaume-Uni se réserve le droit de ne pas appliquer la Convention à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis avant la date à laquelle la Convention entre en vigueur pour le Royaume-Uni. Néanmoins, dans la pratique, le Royaume-Uni appliquera les dispositions de la Convention à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis à la date, ou après la date, à laquelle la législation rendant effectives les dispositions de la Convention est entrée en vigueur pour la partie du Royaume-Uni dans laquelle la reconnaissance est invoquée. Le Royaume-Uni appliquera également les dispositions de la Convention à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis avant cette date, étant entendu que, dans ce cas, l'application de ces dispositions ne porte pas atteinte aux droits de propriété échus à toute personne avant cette date, et ces dispositions ne seront pas applicables lorsque la question de la validité du divorce ou de la séparation de corps a été tranchée avant cette date par un tribunal compétent du Royaume-Uni, du bailliage de Guernesey, du bailliage de Jersey ou de

¹ Traduction fournie par le Gouvernement néerlandais.

² Translation supplied by the Government of the Netherlands.

ing the provisions of the Convention came into force in England and Wales and Scotland on the 1st of January 1972, and in Northern Ireland on the 1st of January 1974.

“In accordance with the provisions of articles 24 and 25, the United Kingdom reserves the right not to apply the Convention, in relation to the aforesaid territories, to a divorce or to a legal separation obtained before the date on which, in relation to those territories, the Convention comes into force. Nevertheless, the provisions of the Convention will in practice be applied in those territories to a divorce or legal separation obtained on or after the date on which the legislation implementing the provisions of the Convention came into force in the territory in which recognition is sought. The provisions of the Convention will also be applied in that territory to a divorce or legal separation obtained before that date, save that in such a case the application of those provisions will not affect any property rights to which any person became entitled before that date and those provisions will not apply where the question of the validity of the divorce or legal separation has been decided before that date by any competent court in the United Kingdom, the Bailiwick of Guernsey, the Bailiwick of Jersey or the Isle of Man. The legislation implementing the provisions of the Convention came into force in the Bailiwick of Guernsey on the 27th of June 1972; in the Bailiwick of Jersey on the 13th of November 1973; and in the Isle of Man on the 17th of October 1972.”

l'île de Man. La législation rendant effectives les dispositions de la Convention est entrée en vigueur le 1^{er} janvier 1972 pour l'Angleterre, le pays de Galles et l'Ecosse et le 1^{er} janvier 1974 pour l'Irlande du Nord.

Conformément aux dispositions des articles 24 et 25, le Royaume-Uni se réserve le droit de ne pas appliquer la Convention, en ce qui concerne les territoires susmentionnés, à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis avant la date à laquelle la Convention entre en vigueur pour ces territoires. Néanmoins, dans la pratique, les dispositions de la Convention seront appliquées dans ces territoires à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis à la date, ou après la date, à laquelle la législation rendant effectives les dispositions de la Convention est entrée en vigueur pour le territoire dans lequel la reconnaissance est invoquée. Les dispositions de la Convention seront également appliquées dans ce territoire à un divorce ou une séparation de corps acquis avant cette date, étant entendu que, dans ce cas, l'application de ces dispositions ne porte pas atteinte aux droits de propriété échus à toute personne avant cette date, et ces dispositions ne seront pas applicables lorsque la question de la validité du divorce ou de la séparation de corps a été tranchée avant cette date par un tribunal compétent du Royaume-Uni, du bailliage de Guernesey, du bailliage de Jersey ou de l'île de Man. La législation rendant effectives les dispositions de la Convention est entrée en vigueur le 27 juin 1972 pour le bailliage de Guernesey, le 13 novembre 1973 pour le bailliage de Jersey et le 17 octobre 1972 pour l'île de Man.